

WSA File: E3/4591 & E3/4966

November 7, 2024 306.480.6792

Resort Village of Elk Ridge 211C Arne Petersen Way ELK RIDGE, SK SOJ ONO

Attention: Michele Bonneau

Re: Water Rights Licences Well PW6-2011 (E3/4591) and Well PW7-2014 (E3/4966) on LSD 05-05-57-27 W2M

Enclosed are the Water Rights Licences (WRL) to use ground water as issued by the Water Security Agency (WSA) for the wells above. The WRL's have a shared annual allocation of 45.0 cubic decameters (45,000 cubic metres) for municipal (urban distribution) use.

The WRLs have a 5-year term that expires on November 30, 2029. Please contact WSA within three months of the expiry so a review of the files can begin for the consideration of issuing of new WRL's.

The Approval to Operate Works (ATO), issued to Elk Ridge Utility Ltd. on April 8, 2015, remains valid provided there have been no alterations to the works. If any changes or modifications are to be made to the works, you must contact the WSA prior to starting construction as per General Condition No. 5 on the ATO.

The Resort Village of Elk Ridge is responsible for adhering to the General and Special Conditions on the reverse side of each document. Please note the collection and submission of <u>water use</u> and <u>water level</u> data is a requirement as noted in Special Condition 3 and 2 of the ATO and WRL, respectively. This information becomes imperative if an allocation increase is ever requested.

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me by email at jessica.phelps@wsask.ca, or the phone number above.

Yours sincerely,

WATER SECURITY AGENCY

Jessica Phelps, B.Sc. Hons & Geoscientist-in-Training Senior Technologist, Water & Wastewater 1 Science & Licensing

JP/jp Enclosures





WATER RIGHTS LICENCE TO USE GROUND WATER

Licence No. E3/4591 issued on November 7, 2024

of ELK RIDGE, SASKATCHEWAN

hereinafter called the licensee, is granted the right to use water in accordance with this Licence subject to the conditions and restrictions contained in *The Water Security Agency Act* and the regulations under that *Act*, each as amended or replaced from time to time.

Annual Quantity of

Water Allocated: Total Allocation Between

PW6-2011 (E3/4591) and PW7-2014 (E3/4966) is

45 cubic decametres (45,000 cubic metres)

Well Name/Number: PW6-2011

Point of Diversion: LSD 05-05-57-27 W2M (Blk/Par BB Plan 01PA06245 Ext 1)

Point of Delivery: LSD 05-05-57-27 W2M (Blk/Par BB Plan 01PA06245 Ext 1)

Purpose: Municipal (Urban Distribution)

Expiration Date: November 30, 2029

This Licence does not negate the licensee's responsibility to comply with the requirements of any other relevant municipal, provincial and/or federal legislation.

This Licence issued and recorded at North Battleford, Saskatchewan is subject to the conditions listed on the following page(s).

for Water Security Agency

Conditions (E3/4591)

General Conditions

- 1. This Licence is subject to cancellation, amendment or suspension on written notice pursuant to Section 53 of *The Water Security Agency Act* and the regulations under that *Act*.
- 2. In the event that the Water Security Agency determines that the effects of the project deviate significantly from those predicted in the studies which were the basis of the grant of the original or amended licence, the Water Security Agency may cancel this Licence.
- 3. This Licence does not guarantee that water will be available at all times during the currency of this licence. The Water Security Agency reserves the right to restrict the use of water under this Licence due to shortage or pressing necessity.
- 4. This Licence does not run with land tenure and automatically terminates on the date of disposition of the subject lands at the point of delivery. Any person who assumes ownership of or a legal interest in the lands at the point of delivery must file a new application for Water Rights Licence with the Water Security Agency. Upon acceptance of the application, a new Water Rights Licence may be issued.
- 5. The licensee shall pay such fees, levies, rates or charges as may be fixed from time to time by the Water Security Agency under the authority of *The Water Security Agency Act* for the privilege or authority granted by this licence.
- 6. No change in the purpose of the project, rate of diversion and/or annual quantity of water shall be made without prior authorization being obtained under *The Water Security Agency Act*.

Special Conditions

- 1. Water allocated under this licence will be delivered by water supply works owned by the licensee under the Approval to Operate for E3/4591 and E3/4966. This Licence will automatically expire if the licensee does not maintain a valid Approval to Operate Works for such ground water supply works.
- 2. The licensee shall equip the well with a totalizing meter, maintain monthly records that show how much water is pumped from the well per month, and forward this information by January 31 of each year to the Water Security Agency, or as requested.
- 3. This Licence is issued subject to the cancellation of the Water Rights Licence linked to E3/4591, issued to Elk Ridge Utility Ltd. on February 5, 2020.

RG-110 Page 2 of 2 Revised 27/04/2015